

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

No. 18-cv-2784 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Charles Hogle
Avi Frey
Dror Ladin
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad St, 18th Fl
New York, NY 10004
646.905.8379
chogle@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
D.C. Bar No. 235960
American Civil Liberties Union of the District
of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202.601.4266
aspitzer@acludc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS viii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The CIA’s public-relations campaign supporting Ms. Haspel..... 2

 II. The ACLU’s FOIA request and the CIA’s response 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The CIA has not carried its burden under Exemption 5. 10

 A. The CIA fails to support its assertions of the deliberative-process privilege. 11

 1. The CIA has not correlated each withheld record to a specific deliberative process..... 13

 2. The CIA has not explained the function or significance of each withheld record to a relevant decisionmaking process. 20

 3. The CIA has not explained the decisionmaking authority of personnel involved in creating and reviewing the withheld records. 23

 B. The CIA fails to support its assertions of the attorney-client privilege. 25

 C. The CIA asserts the deliberative-process and attorney-client privileges over the same withholdings but fails to specifically describe which portions of its withholdings are subject to which privilege. 32

 D. The CIA fails to satisfy the independent foreseeable-harm requirement that applies to all records withheld under Exemption 5..... 33

 1. The CIA has not satisfied the foreseeable-harm requirement with respect to the deliberative-process privilege 35

 2. The CIA has not satisfied the foreseeable-harm requirement with respect to the attorney-client privilege. 37

 II. The CIA cannot withhold all information concerning Ms. Haspel’s classification authority or conflicts of interest under Exemption 1 or 3..... 38

 III. The CIA fails to establish that it performed a proper segregability analysis..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>100Reporters LLC v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017)	13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Access Reports v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Am. Immigr. Council v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012)	15, 27
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Dep’t of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2019)	10, 26
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. I.R.S.</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Blank Rome LLP v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , No. 15-CV-1200-RCL, 2016 WL 5108016 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016)	22
<i>Bloche v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2017)	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Bloche v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2019)	passim
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2001)	7, 8, 25
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018)	26, 30, 38
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008)	22
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	passim

Conservation Force v. Jewell,
66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014) 8, 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
279 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017) 13, 24

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Customs & Border Prot.,
436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019) passim

Cuban v. S.E.C.,
744 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2010) 31

Defs. of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Agric.,
311 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004) 12, 22

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976) 8

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 11

Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991) 8

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Just.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011) 12, 18

F.T.C. v. TRW, Inc.,
628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 29, 32

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. TRW, Inc.,
628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 10

Gatore v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) 45

Goldberg v. Dep’t of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 8

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017) 12

Heartland All. for Human Needs & Human Rights v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
291 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2018) 11, 13, 22

Hunton & Williams LLP v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017) 19

Hunton & Williams LLP v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 346 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018) 13, 22

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 29

In re Lindsey,
 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 28

In re Sealed Case,
 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 27, 28, 38, 44

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012) 28

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 22

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8, 11, 21

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004) 12, 19, 22, 23

Jud. Watch, Inc., v. Dep’t of Comm.,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019) 34, 36

Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 376 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2019) 14

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 8, 28, 41

Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resol. Trust Corp.,
 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 29

Machado Amadis v. Dep’t of State,
 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 33

Mapother v. Dep’t of Just.,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 11

McGehee v. Dep’t of Just.,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011) 42

McKinley v. F.D.I.C.,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010) 42

McKinley v. F.D.I.C.,
268 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017) 21

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) passim

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) 8

Morley v. C.I.A.,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 8

Nat’l Sec. Couns. v. C.I.A.,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 12, 15, 20, 24

New Orleans Workers’ Ctr. for Racial Just. v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
373 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019) 19, 20, 22

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 11, 12

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2019) 12, 14, 20, 22

Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
213 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) 19, 29

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 20

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 26

Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Dep’t of Just.,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 42

Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 26

Trea Senior Citizens League v. Dep’t of State,
923 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013) passim

Wilderness Soc. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 41

FOIA Improvement Act,
 Public L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 (June 30, 2016)..... 34

H.R. 653, 114th Cong. (2016)..... 34

Other Authorities

E.O. 13526 39, 40

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2015)..... 34

Mem., Disciplinary Review Related to Destruction of Interrogation Tapes, C.I.A.
 (Dec. 20, 2011)..... 2

President Barack Obama, *Mem. for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies*,
Subject: Freedom of Information Act (Jan. 21, 2009)..... 37

Rep. of the Senate Select Comm. on Intel., Comm. Study of the CIA’s Detention &
 Interrogation Program, S. Rep. 113-288 (2014)..... 2

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015) 34, 37

Press

Adam Goldman & Matthew Rosenberg, *How the C.I.A. Is Waging an Influence Campaign
 to Get Its Next Director Confirmed*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 20, 2018..... 3

Deb Riechmann, *CIA Offers Peek into Life of Trump’s Nominee to Lead Agency*, Associated
 Press, Mar. 22, 2018..... 3

Erin Kelley, *Sen. Wyden: CIA Engaging in ‘Cover-Up’ of Director Nominee Gina Haspel’s
 Background*, WUSA9, Apr. 17, 2018 4

Gina C. Haspel, Central Intelligence Agency Career Timeline,
<https://nsarchive.gwu.edu/sites/default/files/thumbnails/image/gina-c.-haspel-cia-career-timeline-1-may-2018.jpg>..... 3

Greg Miller & Shane Harris, *Gina Haspel, Trump’s Pick for CIA Director, Tied to Use of Brutal Interrogation Measures*, Wash. Post, Mar. 13, 2018 3

ICYMI: CIA Introduces Gina Haspel to the American People, Press Release, C.I.A. (Mar. 23, 2018), <https://www.cia.gov/news-information/press-releases-statements/2018-press-releases-statements/icymi-cia-introduces-gina-haspel-to-the-american-people.html>..... 3

Jennifer Williams, *Gina Haspel, Trump’s Controversial Pick for CIA Director, Has Just Been Confirmed*, Vox, May 17, 2018..... 2

Julian E. Barnes & Scott Shane, *Cables Detail C.I.A. Waterboarding at Secret Prison Run by Gina Haspel*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 10, 2018 2

Karen DeYoung, *Torture of Al-Qaeda Suspect Described in 2002 Cables Sent by CIA Director Gina Haspel*, Wash. Post, Aug. 10, 2018 2

Letter from Senator Feinstein to CIA Director Pompeo & Deputy Director Haspel (Mar. 15, 2018)..... 4

Letter from Senators Feinstein, Heinrich, and Wyden to CIA Director Pompeo (Apr. 13, 2018) 4, 17

Letter from Senators Harris, Wyden, Heinrich and Feinstein to Daniel Coats (May 4, 2018) 5, 39

Tim Golden et al., *A Prisoner in Gina Haspel’s Black Site*, ProPublica, May 7, 2018..... 2

Wall St. J.: “*From Mother Teresa to Counterterrorism: CIA Unveils More on Gina Haspel*,” White House News Clip, May 2, 2018 5

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Attachment 1. Plaintiffs' Response to Defendant's Statement of Material Facts Not in Dispute.

Attachment 2. Declaration of Charles Hogle.

Attachment 3. Email message from Dror Ladin, counsel for Plaintiffs, to Joshua Kolsky, counsel for Defendant (Exhibit 1)

Attachment 4. Tables reflecting Plaintiffs' review of Defendant's Vaughn (Exhibit 2)
